5504762AEN

2¢1INNO. BRA130 FLEX TOP AERO [stlation @SN}

After reading this manual, keep it in a safe place along with the installation instructions.If you give the flex top to the third person, provide

this manual to ensure safe installation and usage.If you have any questions regarding this manual, please contact the service center listed
at the end.

AWARNING Failing to observe these cautions may lead to accidents that may cause death or serious injure.
A ATTENTION| Failing to observe these attentions may lead to injuries, or damage to the roof box, vehicle, and surrounding objects.
< Note These notes explain points that you should know about when using the roof box.

Check Components

Board Attachment System includes the parts, components and items shown below.In these event any of these parts, components or items
is missing, contact our service center as listed at the end of this manual.

n Components

@ — — — No. Part Qty
@ Body 1
(@ | shatt 2
@ Round knob 4
@ | Bott 4
@ Base 4
@ Combination Lock 2

@ @ Installation Instruction 1

B3 Install Basic Carrier B Mountable bar dimensions

The INNO BASIC carrier, the auto maker genuine carrier and 25-90mm H : 20mn—~35mm
crossbar are installed securely in the vehicle. This item is 7y T:g;fgfvn:q‘fnti?nﬁ‘neq';;;%
possible to install other than the INNO BASIC carrier even in the > H

auto maker genuine carrier and the crossbar (*1).

A\ WARNING

® Make sure that carrier and cross bar that will be installed is strong BRA130
enough by vehicle instruction or carrier installation instruction. 23.6~35.4 inch (600~900 mm)
If the strength is not enough, do not install.
® Front and rear interval of the carrier have limitation in every product. If Max 1 1 OIbS
it's possible, expanding space in the range of limitation to stably load it.
® Maximum load limit will be changed according to the vehicle. Please
check it on the Fit Guide.

Contact Information

If you have any complains, requests or comments, please contact us listed below. CARMATE shall not be held liable for any accidents or incidental
losses arising from improper installation or use, nor for these arising from installation or use after the customer had made any changes to the system’s
original configuration or specifications.

*Specifications and exterior design are subject to change without notice for purpose of improvement.

| CAR MATE USA, Inc
ﬁ‘ lnno- 383 Van Ness Ave. Suite 1603, Torrance, CA 90501 U.S.A

ADVANCED CAR RACKS support@innoracks.com www.innoracks.com
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Assembling Instruction
C Put on Base Carrier )

1 Put this item on the base carrier and
open it up.

2 Open 4 loop and hook fasteners for
folding. Put back fasteners on the bottom
of the luggage compartment.

)

Loop and Hook Fastener

Mounting Instruction

Note for installation

® Spaces stick out from base carrier need to be equal.
® Mount it parallel with direction of movement.

Base Carrier

Installing the Flex Top

1 Place the screw side of the bolt through the spacer hole of the base, and tum it upward to place it
through the installation hole on the knob so that the base carrier is wedged between the base and bolt.

3 Open the slider on the side cover and
pull out side cover.

Slider

Side Cover

Shafts

2 Adjust the spacer.

Side of knob

Bolt
Installation
Spacer holes

Base
mfﬂ__

Bottom sidel

Base carrier Bolt

Base carrier

Base carrier T

Bottom of
roof box

<) Reference

If the base carrier is so wide that the bolt does not go through the installation hole on the knob, lift the bag, and place the bolt again.
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Rotate

[ Narrow base carrier |

High
Spacer
Base carrier  BOlt
| Wide base carrier |
Low ]
Spacer Bolt

Base carrier



Knob

O i

0 e,

Base carrier

Mntered

UBOIW*
Base carrier Centered

CChecking the Flex Top Installation)

After the bag is placed in the right position, align the center of
the U-bolt with the center of the base carrier, then tighten knobs.

Bolt W
Base carrier

Cenltered

Shake the bag back and forth, left to right to make
sure that there are no rattling and loose knobs, and
that the carrier is securely fixed on the vehicle. If
you hear or feel rattling, or bag movement, tighten
all installation sections again. Make sure that the
centers of the U-bolt and the base carriers are
aligned.

Following items are not allowed to load. |7

®Animals @ Children @Steel bars or any other cutting objects ®Food
@®Blocks and Bricks ®Sand ®Flammable Products ® Aerosol ®Solvent etc.
Things are not supposed to be wetted. (This item is not water proof.)

A\ ATTENTION}

This item or luggage are
possibly broken if you close the
cover forcibly in condition of
putting too much luggage and
the cover is not fully closed.

@ Breakage and falling are
possibly happened if you
load more than 110Ibs.

@ luggage and put them
unevenly.

Maximum load limit will be
changed according to the
vehicle. Please check it on
the Fit Guide.

MAX Front
110lbs.™

Center
44lbs. .

Rear
33lbs.

Loading Method
A\ ATTENTION|

Ensure to fasten luggage component by inner
belt.

1
2

Open fastener of side cover and pull it
out to front side to load luggage.

Fasten luggage by inner belt.

Inner Belt

Please load luggage equally balanced.
Adjust the inner belt to prevent loosing.

Close the front and back fasteners and lock by pad lock.

AWARNING |

@ Please make sure to lock when traveling.

@ Make sure that right and left sliders are locked when traveling.
@ This product is not theft-proof.

Fastener
Fastener

Combination Lock

Il COMBINATION LOCK
The lock is set at the manufacture to open at 000. You can keep it as your own combinations,
or set a new one as following steps:

1. Push the code-changing bar shown as (1). Keep the key position like an illustration below.
2. Turn the 3 digits code wheel shown as (2) to set the number you prefer. Keep number
position at center.

3. Reposition the code-changing bar shown as (1). Now you have completed the setting of
the combination number. Please keep it in mind

Write the setting number.

*Please keep the writen setting
number in a safe place.

Fastener

Inner Belt



Traveling

Make sure that right and left sliders are locked when traveling.

AAWARNING

@ In case you have to perform such a maneuver, always check afterwards to see
that the carrier and cargo remain secure.

@ Make sure that carrier and cross bar that will be installed is strong enough by
vehicle instruction or carrier installation instruction.
If the strength is not enough, do not install.

@ Front and back interval of the carrier have limitation in every product. If it's
possible, expanding space in the range of limitation to stably load it.

@ Please stop using this item in case cloth tears.

@ Obey all posted speed limits. Drive slower under strong winds or on rough roads.

A\ ATTENTION}

Do not make hard starts, unnecessarily sharp turns, abrupt maneuvers or sudden
stops. In case you have to perform such a maneuver, always check afterwards to
see that the carrier and cargo remain secure.

Do not drive your carrier through a car wash.

Always remove the carrier system before running your car through a car wash.

The roof bag is not constructed to be completely waterproof. Loaded items may
get wet due to strong rain.

C Folding when traveling )

Put the edges of the face together and close fasteners.
(6parts)

AAWARNING

Please do not load baggage on folded up this item while traveling.

[ Note]

When traveling with folding it, please keep the removed shafts inside car.

Storage

1 Uninstalling shafts and folding side frame.

2 Uninstall mounting knobs by loosening 4 knobs.

Maintenance

After use, remove dirt, and dry completely before storage.

E

3 Put side-cover inside and put by 2 fasteners on the back.
Fold this item in angular shape and bring it down from the base
carrier.

A\ ATTENTION}

When you fold this item in valley shape, cloth might be broken.

5 Close left and right fasteners to store.

Spare Part Information

[ ]

Shaft 1

AAWARNING

® Do not use solvent like thinner.
@ Do not alter and use the product.

A\ ATTENTION}

@ Please do not use car-washing machine while this item is installed.
@ Please remove this item when using car-washing machine.

—

Installation Instruction 1

=l Note

®When you don'’t use it, please uninstall it from a vehicle and store to
prevent rust and degradation by rain, ultraviolet, etc.

@|t's convenient if you put small parts like knob in a plastic bag and store
with attachments.

Installation Bolt Set 1

If you have any questions or order parts, please contact
our service center.

Specifications are subject to change without notice for
purpose of improvement.
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21 INNO. BRA130 FLEX TOP AERO [nstructions @)y

Aprés avoir lu ce manuel, conservez-le en lieu sir en compagnie des instructions d'installation. Si vous faites cadeau du Flex Top a un
tiers, fournissez-lui ce manuel afin d'assurer une installation et une utilisation slres. Si vous avez des questions concernant ce manuel,
veuillez contacter le centre de service figurant a la fin.

A ATTENTION Le fait d'ignorer ces mises en garde peut entrainer des accidents mortels ou des blessures graves.

Des blessures, des dommages au coffre de toit, au véhicule ou aux objets environnants peuvent survenir si vous ne
IA AVERTISSEMENT | respectez pas ces avertissements.

Ces remarques expliquent les points qu'il faut savoir avant d'utiliser le porte-bagages pour toit.

Vérification des composants

Le systeme de fixation pour planches comprend les piéces, composants et éléments présentés ci-dessous. Si 'une de ces piéces ou 'un
de ces composants ou éléments est manquant, contactez notre centre de service présenté a la fin de ce manuel.

n Composants

@ N° Piece Qté
I ——op— -

@ Carrosserie 1
@ Traverse 2
@ Ecrou rond 4
@ Boulon 4
@ Base 4
@ Serrure a combinaison secréte 2

@ @ Instructions d’installation 1

B3 Installer le support de base

Le support de BASE INNO, le porte-bagages original du constructeur de
véhicules automobiles et la barre transversale sont installés solidement sur le 25<-90mm H: 20 a 35 mm
véhicule. Il est possible d'installer le support de BASE INNO méme sur les ‘ T : Distance du toit permise :
systémes de transport et les barres transversales d'origine des constructeurs H 25 mm minimum

de véhicules automobiles (*1). >

AAATTENTION

@Assurez-vous que le support et la barre transversale qui seront installés BRA130
sont suffisamment résistants conformément aux instructions du véhicule 23.6~35.4 po (600~900 mm)
ou aux instructions d'installations du support. : ’
Si ce n'est pas le cas, ne procédez pas a l'installation.

®Des restrictions s'appliquent a chacun des produits concernant les 50 kg max
plages avant et arriere du systéme de transport. Si possible, =
agrandissez l'espace pour assurer la stabilité de la charge, sans & ——

toutefois dépasser la plage limite. X
®La limite de charge varie selon le véhicule. Veuillez consulter le Guide
de conformité. ® O‘ D —

Coordonnées

Si vous avez une réclamation, une demande ou un commentaire a faire, veuillez nous contacter a I'adresse indiquée ci-dessous. CARMATE ne sera
pas tenu pour responsable d'accidents ou de pertes accidentelles découlant d'une mauvaise installation ou utilisation, ni d'une installation ou utilisation
suite a des modifications apportées par le client sur la configuration ou les spécifications d'origine du systeme.

*Dans un souci d’'amélioration, les caractéristiques et I'apparence du produit sont modifiables sans préavis.

%‘ CAR MATE USA, Inc
' ‘ lnno- 383 Van Ness Ave. Suite 1603, Torrance, CA 90501 U.S.A

ADVANCED CAR RACKS support@innoracks.com www.innoracks.com

Bl Dimensions des barres montables
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Instructions d'assemblage
C Installer le support de base )

Placez ce composant sur le support de Ouvrez les fermetures des 4 cotés pour Ouvrez le coulisseau du panneau latéral
base et déployez-le.

pouvoir procéder au dépliage. Replacez et déployez-le.
les fermetures sur la base du comparti-

ment a bagages.

Fermeture de panneau q

Coulisseau

Panneau latéral

Instruccion de montaje

Remarque concernant l'installation

® Les espaces excédant le support de base doivent étre égaux.
® Monter le tout parallélement avec la direction du mouvement.

Ao O

Support de base

Traverses

Relevez les cadres droit et gauche. Fixez les traverses aux cadres droit et gauche.
4 Traverses

Cadre latéral

Installation du Flex Top

Passez le coté fileté du boulon dans le trou de la piece d'écartement de la base et toumez-le vers le ; i 4
1 haut pour le placer dans l'orifice d'installation sur I%crou rond de maniére a ce que le support de base Ajustez la piece d'ecartement.
soit calé entre la base et le boulon.
Piéce
Boulon d’écartement Tourner

Coté du bouton

Orifices

Piéce
d’écartement d’installation

Support
de base

Face inférieure
du coffre de toit [ Support de base étroit |

Support de base leve %
Piéce
< Remarque d’écartement

Support de base Boulon

Support de base T

Face inférieure

Si le support de base est tellement large que le boulon ne passe pas a travers l'orifice d’installation sur I'écrou rond, soulevez le
coffre de toit et replacez le boulon. [ Support de base large |

bas

—
Piece
d’écartement

Boul
FR-2 Support de base outon



Ecrou rond

O

Boulon W T
Support de base C

Support de base + Non centré

entré

( Vérification de l'installation du Flex Top )

ronds.

Une fois le coffre de toit dans la bonne position, alignez le milieu du
boulon avec le milieu du support de base, puis serrez les écrous

Secouez le coffre de toit dans tous les sens pour
1 vous assurer qu’il n'y a aucun cliquetis causé par

des écrous ronds mal serrés et que le support est

fixé fermement sur le véhicule. Si vous entendez un

Boulon

Support de base !
Centré

cliquetis ou ressentez un mouvement du coffre de
toit, resserrez de nouveau toutes les sections
d’installation. Assurez-vous que les milieux du
boulon et du support de base sont alignés.

ll estinterdit de charger les éléments suivants. }—

® Animaux ® Enfants ®Barres d'acier ou tout autre objet coupant® Nourriture
@Blocs et briques ® Sable @ Produits inflammables ® Aérosol @ Dissolvant  etc.
@ Eléments qui ne doivent pas étre mouillés. (Ce produit n'est pas imperméable a I'eau.)

|AA AVERTISSEMENT|

Il est possible que ce produit
ou des bagages soient
endommagés si vous fermez
de force le panneau alors qu'il
y a trop de bagages et que le
panneau n'est pas
complétement fermé.

@ |l existe une possibilité de
rupture ou de chute si vous
chargez plus de 50 kg de

@ bagages de maniére
inégale.

La limite de charge varie
selon le véhicule. Veuillez
consulter le Guide de
conformité.

Arriére
15kg

Centre
20kg

Avant
15kg

50kg - :

Méthode de chargement

|AA AVERTISSEMENT ———

Assurez-vous d'attacher les bagages par la
courroie interne.

Ouvrez la fermeture du panneau latéral
et dépliez-le vers le c6té pour pouvoir
charger les bagages.

Attachez les bagages a l'aide de la
courroie interne.

Veuillez vous assurer de bien équilibrer
les bagages. Réglez la courroie interne
de maniére a éviter qu'elle ne se
desserre.

(Verrouillage)

Fermez les fermetures avant et arriére, et verrouillez a I'aide d'un cadenas.

|AA ATTENTION |

@ N'oubliez pas de verrouiller avant de vous déplacer en véhicule.

@ Avant de vous déplacer en véhicule, assurez-vous que les coulisseaux gauche et
droit sont verrouillés.

@ Ce produit n’est pas antivol.

Fermeture

Fermeture

Serrure a
combinaison secréte

B SERRURE A COMBINAISON SECRETE

Le produit est réglé sur 000 en usine pour les actions d'ouverture et de fermeture. Vous pouvez
conserver cette combinaison secréte ou procéder comme suit pour en spécifier une nouvelle :
1. Appuyez sur la barre de changement de code illustrée en (1).

2. Tournez la roulette de code illustrée en (2) pour régler sur le numéro de votre choix.

3. Remettez en place la barre de changement de code illustrée en (1).

Le réglage du numéro secret est maintenant terminé. N'oubliez pas ce numéro.

Notez la combinaison secréte.

*Veuillez conserver la combinaison
secrete dans un endroit sdr.

Fermeture

Courroie interne

Courroie interne
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Déplacement

Avant de vous déplacer en véhicule, assurez-vous que les coulisseaux gauche et droit sont verrouillés.

AAATTENTION |

@ S'il est nécessaire d'effectuer 'une de ces manceuvres, vérifiez toujours apres
coup que le support et 'équipement chargé sont toujours fermement fixés.

@ Assurez-vous que le support et la barre transversale qui seront installés sont
suffisamment résistants conformément aux instructions du véhicule ou aux
instructions d'installations du support.

Des restrictions s'appliquent a chacun des produits concernant les plages avant et

@ grriére du systéme de transport. Si possible, agrandissez I'espace pour assurer la
stabilité de la charge, sans toutefois dépasser la plage limite.

@®Si le tissu se déchire, cessez I'utilisation de ce produit. Pensez a serrer et
verrouiller les coulisseaux avant de vous déplacer en véhicule.

@ Respectez toutes les limites de vitesse indiquées. Conduisez plus lentement en
présence de vents violents et sur les routes accidentées.

C Pliage lors des déplacements)

o

|\ AVERTISSEMENT |

Evitez les démarrages brutaux, les virages serrés, les manceuvres abruptes
et les arréts soudains. S'il est nécessaire d’effectuer 'une de ces manceuvres,
vérifiez toujours aprés coup que le support et I'équipement chargé sont
toujours fermement fixés.

Ne laissez pas le support sur le véhicule si vous allez au lave-auto.

Retirez toujours le dispositif de support avant de faire passer le véhicule dans
une station de lavage pour voitures.

Le coffre de toit n’est pas entierement imperméable. Il se peut que les bagages
soient mouillés en cas de forte pluie.

Mettez les bords du panneau ensemble, et fermez les fermetures.
(6 pieces)

A ATTENTION |

Ne conduisez pas le véhicule si des bagages ont été chargés sur ce produit
alors qu'il était plié.

= Remaréue

Lorsque vous vous déplacez le produit plié, veuillez garder les traverses désinstallées
a l'intérieur de la voiture.

Rangement

Apres utilisation, enlevez la saleté et séchez complétement avant
de ranger.

AATTENTION |

@ N'utilisez pas de solvant, comme un diluant.
® Ne changez pas et n'employez pas le produit.

|\ AVERTISSEMENT |

@ N'utilisez pas le lave-auto lorsque ce produit est installé.
@ Retirez ce produit avant d'utiliser le lave-auto.

= Remaréue

@ Lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas, veuillez le désinstaller du véhicule et le
ranger afin d'éviter qu'il ne rouille et qu'il ne soit dégradé par la pluie,
les rayons ultraviolets, etc.

@ || peut étre pratique de ranger les petites piéces (comme les boutons)
accompagnées de leur fixation dans un sac de plastique.

1 Désinstallez les traverses et pliez les cadres latéraux.

2 Désinstallez les 4 boutons de montage en les desserrant.

Mettez le panneau latéral a l'intérieur et attachez-y au dos 2
fermetures.

Pliez ce produit pour qu'il ait une forme angulaire saillante, puis
abaissez-le par rapport au porteur de base.

|\ AVERTISSEMENT |

Le tissu risque de se déchirer si vous pliez ce produit de sorte qu'il ait une
forme angulaire en creux.

et droite.

Informations relatives aux piéces de rechange

5 Pour ranger ce produit, fermez les fermetures gauche

Serrure a combinaison
secrete 1

Instructions
d’ installation 1

Ensemble de boulon
d'installation 1

Si vous avez une réclamation, une demande ou un commentaire
a faire, veuillez nous contacter a I'adresse indiquée ci-dessous.
Las especificaciones, asi como el disefio exterior estan
sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso para propoésitos de
mejora del producto.
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21 NNO. BRA130 FLEX TOP AERO 'strucsiones de @

Tras leer este manual, guardelo en un lugar seguro junto con las instrucciones de instalacion. Si contempla prestar el portacargas flexible
a alguien mas, proporcione este manual para asegurar una instalacion y utilizacion seguras. Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre este manual,
por favor pongase en contacto con el centro de servicio que se indica al final.

ApRECAUCK’)N No tomar en cuenta estas precauciones puede conducir a accidentes que podrian causar la muerte o lesiones graves.
A ATENCION No seguir estas indicaciones puede derivar en lesiones, o dafios a la caja para techo, vehiculo y objetos alrededor.
< Nota Estas notas proporcionan informacién que Usted debe saber acerca del uso de la caja para techo.

Revise los componentes

El sistema de aditamento para tablas incluye las piezas, componentes y articulos que se muestran a continuacion. En caso de que falte
algo, pdongase en contacto con nuestro centro de servicio que se indica al final de este manual.

n Componentes

© — Ne Pieza Cantidad
S o ——

@ Carroceria 1
@ | Ee 2
@ Perilla redonda 4
@ Perno 4
@ Base 4
@ Candado de combinacion 2

@ @ Instrucciones de instalacion 1

(=] Exll

@@U@)%@

E Instalar e,l portacargas basico B Dimensiones de la barra montable
El portacargas BASICO INNO, el portacargas original del fabricante
del automévil y la barra transversal se instalan firmemente en el 25-90mm H : 20mm—35mm
vehiculo. A excepcion del portacargas BASICO INNO, es posible 2 T : Distancia al techo:
. . iy L. . permita un minimo de 25mm
instalar este dispositivo en el portacargas original del fabricante del > H
automoévil y en la barra transversal (*1). Y T
A PRECAUCION]
@ Asegurese de que el portacargas y la barra transversal a instalar sean BRA130
lo suficientemente resistentes segun las instrucciones del vehiculo o las 23.6~35.4 pulg (600~900 mm)
instrucciones de instalacion del portacargas. y
Si no son lo suficientemente resistentes, no los instale. M ax 50 kg
@ El intervalo delantero y trasero del portacargas tiene limites en cada
producto. Si es posible, expanda el espacio del rango de limitacién para "
estabilizar la carga. ———

@ El limite de carga méaxima variara segun el vehiculo. Revise la Guia de //_[ X
Ajuste. O‘ i

Informacion de contacto

Si tiene alguna queja, solicitud o comentario, comuniquese con nosotros a través de la informacién que aparece a continuacion. CARMATE no se
responsabilizara por accidentes o pérdida de producto alguno resultante de una inadecuada instalaciéon o uso, ni por dafios ni pérdidas ocurridas luego
que el cliente haya realizado modificaciones a las especificaciones o a la configuracién original del sistema.

*Las especificaciones, asi como el disefio exterior estan sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso para propésitos de mejora del producto.

%‘ CAR MATE USA, Inc
' ‘ lnno- 383 Van Ness Ave. Suite 1603, Torrance, CA 90501 U.S.A

ADVANCED CAR RACKS support@innoracks.com www.innoracks.com
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Instruccion de ensamble

C Colocar en la base del portacargas)

Coloque este dispositivo en la base del
portacargas y abralo extendiéndolo.

2 Abra las 4 presillas frontales para plegar. 3 Abra el deslizador de la cubierta lateral

Coloque las presillas traseras en la parte

y saquela.

inferior del compartimiento para maletas.

Instrucciéon de montaje

Nota para la instalacion

® Los espacios sobresalientes de la base del portacargas deben ser iguales.
@ Instalelo en forma paralela a la direccién de movimiento.

Presilla frontal

Base del portacargas

)

Deslizador

Cubierta lateral

4

Instalar el Portacargas flexible (Flex Top)

Inserte el extremo roscado del pemo en el orificio espaciador de la base y girelo hacia arriba para
colocarlo en el orificio de instalacion en la perilla, de manera que la base del portacargas quede

enclavada entre la base y el pemo.

2 Ajuste del separador.

_JParte inferior

Lado inferior del cofre de techo

Portacargas base

Portacargas
base

Perno

Costado lateral de la perilla

Portacargas base T

I Nota

Si la base del portacargas es tan amplia que el perno no pasa a través del orificio de instalacion en la perilla, levante la bolsa y

vuelva a colocar el perno.

ES-2

[Portacargas base estrecho]|

alto !
Separador
Perno

Portacargas base

| Portacargas base amplio|

bajo ]
Separador
Perno

Portacargas base




Perilla

Perno en forma de UWT w
Portacargas base~~ Centrado Portacargas base ' No centrado

O i gr—os

Después de colocar la bolsa en posicion correcta, alinee el centro
del perno con forma de U con el centro de la base del portacargas
ajuste las perillas.

@evisic')n de la instalacién del Portacargas flexible (Flex Top)

Perno W

Portacargas base

Cer:trado

y

derecha para asegurarse que no haya desplazamiento ni
perillas sueltas y que el portacargas esté fijado en forma
segura al vehiculo. Si puede oir o sentir algun ligero
desplazamiento o movimiento de la bolsa, vuelva a apretar
todas las secciones de instalacion. Asegurese que los
centros del perno con forma de U y la base del portacar-
gas estén alineados.

1 Sacuda la bolsa hacia adelante y atras, de izquierda a

No se permite cargar los siguientes elementos.

CCerrar)

©® Animales ®Nifios ®Barras de acero o cualquier otro objeto cortante ® Alimentos
@ Bloques y ladrillos ® Arena @ Productos inflamables ®Aerosol ®Solvente etc.
@ Cosas que no deben humedecerse. (Este dispositivo no es a prueba de agua.)

|AA ATENCION |

Este dispositivo o equipaje puede
romperse si cierra la cubierta con
mucha fuerza o coloca demasiada
carga y la cubierta no se cierra
correctamente.

! Nota
@ Si carga mas de 50 kilos de

y
M AX Seccién Seccion Seccién equipaje y no lo ordena en forma
delantera central trasera pareja éste puede romperse o
15kg : 20kg : 1bkg caerse.
50 kg 4 : @ El limite de carga maxima variara
segun el vehiculo. Revise la Guia
de Ajuste.

Cierre los presillas delantero y trasero, y cierre con el candado.
|AAPRECAUCION |

@ Asegurese de blogquearlos al viajar.

@ Asegurese de que los deslizadores derecho e izquierdo estén bloqueados al
viajar.

@ Este producto no es a prueba de robos.

Presilla Presilla

Candado de
combinacion

Il CANDADO DE COMBINACION

000 ya esta configurado de fabrica para apertura y cierre. Puede conservar esta
configuracién como combinacion propia o configurar una nueva de la siguiente forma:

1. Presione la barra para cambiar cédigo que se muestra como (1).

2. Gire la ruedecilla de cédigo que se muestra como (2) para configurar el nimero de su
preferencia.

3. Cambie la barra para cambiar cédigo que se muestra como (1). Ha completado la
configuracion del numero de combinacién. No lo olvide.

Escriba el nimero de configuracion.

*Guarde el nimero de configuracion
por escrito en un lugar seguro.

Método de carga

|AA ATENCION |

Asegurese de ajustar el componente de
equipaje con la correa interior.

Abra la presilla de la cubierta lateral y
jalela hacia el lado frontal para cargar
el equipaje.

Cubierta lateral

2 Ajuste el equipaje con la correa interior.

Cargue el equipaje uniformemente
equilibrado. Ajuste la correa interior
para evitar que se afloje.
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Presilla

Correa interior

Correa interior



Asegurese de que los deslizadores derecho e izquierdo estén bloqueados al viajar.

A\PRECAUCION|

@ En caso de tener que realizar alguna maniobra al volante, siempre compruebe
inmediatamente después que el portacargas y el cargamento continden
firmemente fijos.

@ Asegurese de que el portacargas y la barra transversal a instalar sean lo
suficientemente resistentes segun las instrucciones del vehiculo o las
instrucciones de instalacion del portacargas.

Si no son lo suficientemente resistentes, no los instale.

@ El intervalo delantero y trasero del portacargas tiene limites en cada producto. Si
es posible, expanda el espacio del rango de limitacion para estabilizar la carga.

@ Suspenda el uso de este dispositivo en caso de que la tela se rasgue.

@ Obedezca y conduzca bajo todos los limites de velocidad permitidos. Conduzca
mas lento cuando haya vientos fuertes o al andar por caminos en mal estado.

C Pliegue cuando viaje )

A\ ATENCION |

No realice arranques bruscos, ni virajes innecesariamente cerrados, asi
como tampoco maniobras ni frenadas repentinas. En caso de tener que
realizar alguna maniobra de esta naturaleza, siempre compruebe
inmediatamente después que el portacargas y el cargamento continien
firmemente fijos.

No conduzca el portacargas a través de un servicio de lavado de automoviles.
Desmonte siempre el sistema del portacargas antes de conducir su automévil
en un servicio de lavado.

El cofre de techo no se ha fabricado para que sea completamente impermeable.
Los elementos cargados pueden mojarse debido a una lluvia intensa.

1 Coloque los bordes de la cara juntos y cierre las presillas.
(6 piezas)

A\PRECAUCION|

No cargue equipaje sobre el dispositivo plegado mientras viaje.

= Nota

Cuando viaje con el dispositivo plegado, mantenga los ejes que han sido
quitados dentro del automovil.

Almacenamiento

Mantenimiento

Luego de usar, quite la suciedad y seque completamente antes
de guardar.

A\ PRECAUCION|

® No use disolventes como diluyente.
® No altere y no utilice el producto.

A\ ATENCION |

® No use el lavado de autos automatico mientras este dispositivo esté
instalado.
® Saquelo al lavar el auto.

= Nota

@ Cuando no lo use, retirelo del vehiculo y guardelo para evitar que se
oxide y se degrade con la lluvia, rayos ultravioleta, etc.

@ Se recomienda guardar las piezas pequefias como la perilla en una
bolsa plastica y guardarlas junto con los aditamentos.

1 Desinstalacion de ejes y plegado del marco lateral.

2 Desinstale las 4 perillas de montaje aflojandolas.

Pliegue este dispositivo en forma angular y saquelo de la base
del portacargas.

A\ ATENCION }

Al doblarlo a lo ancho, la tela puede dafarse.
Cierre las presillas izquierda y derecha para
almacenar.
Informacion sobre piezas de repuesto

Coloque la cubierta lateral en el interior y las 2 presillas de la
parte posterior.

Candado de combinacion 1

Instrucciones de
instalacion 1

Isistema del perno de
la instalacion 1

Si tiene alguna queja, solicitud o comentario,
comuniquese con nosotros a través de la informacion
que aparece a continuacion.

Dans un souci d’amélioration, les caractéristiques et
I'apparence du produit sont modifiables sans préavis.
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